
  

1300W Folding Clothes Steamer          
Item No: R130 / 748840         
Instructions for Use       v001:  24/11/25   

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference  

 

                                          
 

 

 

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Power Details:  
Voltage details: 220-240V 
Frequency details: 50Hz-60Hz 
Rated power: 1300W 

Accessories:  

 

 
Please read this instruction manual thoroughly before starting and ensure you are familiar with the 
operation of your new FOLDING CLOTHES STEAMER. 

 

 

 

PHOTO OF PRODUCT 

HERE 



 
 

 

 

CAUTION! THIS ELECTRICAL APPLIANCE’S EXTERNAL SURFACES WILL GET 
HOT IN NORMAL USE.  
ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE TOUCHING THE EXTERNAL SURFACES. 

 

Before ironing, please check the fabric label to ensure that the fabric is suitable for hanging and ironing to 
avoid high temperature damage to the clothing. (For silk, special fabrics, etc, the hot stamping head should not 
directly contact the fabric for ironing) 

User Instructions here 
1. Take out the Folding Clothes Steamer, remove the water tank, and open the water tank inlet cover. 
2. Use a measuring cup fill with a maximum 50ml of water and pour into the water tank. 

(It is recommended to use purified water or distilled water) 
3. Replace the water tank into the Folding Clothes Steamer. 
4. When the product is plugged in and the indicator light is on, power on and preheat for 30 seconds. 
5. Press the steam spray switch button to spray steam from the steam nozzle. Gently open the button to stop the steam 

spray. 
(Warm reminder: When starting to spray steam, please turn the steam nozzle towards other directions, as the initial 
steam may contain water droplets.). 

 
WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 
WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED: 

• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 

• FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR USE ONLY.  

• DO NOT USE OUTDOORS OR FOR COMMERCIAL USE. 

• DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR. 

• ONLY USE WITH THE MAINS ADAPTOR/CHARGER SUPPLIED.  

• DO NOT USE ANY OTHER MAINS ADAPTOR/CHARGER AS THIS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE AND INVALIDATES ANY 
WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE NOT TO 
DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE. 

• BEFORE CONNECTING THE APPLIANCE, CHECK IF THE VOLTAGE INDICATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE APPLIANCE IS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINS VOLTAGE IN YOUR HOME. 

• CHECK THE APPLIANCE AND POWER CABLE CAREFULLY FOR DAMAGE BEFORE EACH USE.  

• DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING. 

• USE ON A LEVEL, STABLE SURFACE. 
• NEVER TOUCH THE PLUG WITH WET HANDS 
• DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES. 

• DO NOT PLACE UNDER OR NEAR FLAMMABLE MATERIALS SUCH AS CURTAINS, DRAPERIES, SHELVES, LOOSE 
WALLPAPER, ETC.    

• KEEP ITEM AT LEAST 1M AWAY FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SUCH AS FURNITURE, CUSHIONS, BEDDING, PAPER, 
CLOTHES, CURTAINS ETC.    

• DO NOT PLACE THIS ITEM IMMEDIATELY BELOW A SOCKET-OUTLET. (For heaters and Ovens and Dehumidifiers) 

• TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT USE WITH AN EXTENSION CORD. 



 
 

 

• NEVER REMOVE THE PLUG BY PULLING ON THE POWER CORD.  
• DO NOT LET THE POWER CABLE HANG OVER THE EDGE OF A TABLE OR COUNTER, OR TOUCH HOT SURFACES. 

• DO NOT LEAVE SWITCHED ON OR UNATTENDED.  

• SWITCH OFF AFTER USE OR IF LEAVIING THE ROOM TO AVOID RISK OF OVERHEATING OR FIRE. 

• THIS APPLIANCE CAN BE USED BY CHILDREN AGED FROM 8 YEARS AND ABOVE, AND PERSONS WITH REDUCED 
PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR MENTAL CAPABILITIES OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE IF THEY HAVE BEEN GIVEN 
SUPERVISION OR INSTRUCTION CONCERNING USE OF THE APPLIANCE IN A SAFE WAY AND UNDERSTAND THE 
HAZARDS INVOLVED. CHILDREN SHALL NOT PLAY WITH THE APPLIANCE. CLEANING AND USER MAINTENANCE SHALL 
NOT BE MADE BY CHILDREN WITHOUT SUPERVISION.  

• CHILDREN OF LESS THAN 3 YEARS SHOULD BE KEPT AWAY UNLESS CONTINUOUSLY SUPERVISED. 

• SOME PARTS OF THIS PRODUCT CAN BECOME VERY HOT AND CAUSE BURNS. PARTICULAR ATTENTION HAS TO BE 
GIVEN WHERE CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE PEOPLE ARE PRESENT. 

• THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY CAUSE 
INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• ENSURE THERE IS SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THIS APPLIANCE AND OTHER ITEMS ON THE WORK SURFACE OR 
SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THE APPLIANCE AND THE CONFINES OF THE AREA IN WHICH IT IS SITUATED. WE 
RECOMMEND A MINIMUM ALL ROUND CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 10CM. 

• ALLOW THE ITEM TO COOL THOROUGHLY BEFORE PUTTING ON OR TAKING OFF PARTS OR PLACING IN STORAGE  

• TO PROTECT AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT IMMERSE POWER CABLE, MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR 
APPLIANCE, IN WATER OR ANY OTHER LIQUID. 

• UNPLUG FROM OUTLET WHEN NOT IN USE AND BEFORE CLEANING.  
• DO NOT OPERATE ANY APPLIANCE WITH A DAMAGED POWER CABLE OR MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR AFTER THE 

APPLIANCE MALFUNCTIONS OR HAS BEEN DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER. WE RECOMMEND THAT THE POWER CABLE 
IS NOT KINKED OR STORED IN A TWISTED MANNER, AND THAT YOU REGULARLY CHECK ITS CONDITION.  

• THE USE OF OVEN GLOVES IS RECOMMENDED WHEN HANDLING HOT FOOD OR HOT APPLIANCES. (Delete if not 

required 

• ANY REPAIRS MUST BE CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN OR ELECTRICAL SERVICE AGENT. 

PLUG WIRING 
This appliance is supplied with a BS1363 3 Pin/VDE plug  

DO NOT use If the socket outlets in your home are not suitable for this product’s mains adaptor/ charger plug pins. 
Attempts to insert the mains adaptor/charger into the wrong socket are likely to cause electric hazard or damage.  

DO NOT use with any other mains adaptor/charger than the one that is supplied with this product. 

PLUG FUSE (UK / NI ONLY)  
This appliance is fitted with a moulded BS 1363 13-amp rated plug. This is fitted with a 13 amp fuse. 
If you have to replace the fuse, only those that are ASTA or BSI approved to BS1362 should be used.  
If there is a fuse cover fitted, this cover must be re-fitted after changing the fuse. If the fuse cover is lost or damaged the 
plug must not be used. Spare fuse holders and fuses are available from electrical outlets. If the socket outlets in your 
home or office are not suitable for this product’s plug, the plug must be removed and disposed of safely. Attempts to 
insert the plug into the wrong socket is likely to cause electric hazard.  

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 
• After each use, please drain the water from the tank to avoid the formation of scale. 

• To clean the steamer, please make sure to unplug the power before cleaning. 

• For daily cleaning, please wipe the surface of the ironing machine with a soft cloth. 

• Do not use iron wire or metal sanitary ware to wipe. 

• When severe stains appear, do not clean with water, use neutral detergent to wipe. 

• Please do not add vinegar, detergent, saline solution, perfume, rubbing agent and other chemicals into the water 
tank. 

• To extend the service life of the product, please use purified water or distilled water. 

DISPOSAL 
We use recyclable or recycled packaging where possible 
Please dispose of all packaging in accordance with your local authority’s recycling regulations 
At the end of the product’s lifespan check with your local council authorized household waste recycling centre for 
disposal. 
  



 
 

 

DEUTSCHE ANLEITUNG 

 
 

Leistungsdetails:  
Spannungsdetails: 220-240V 
Frequenzdetails: 50Hz-60Hz 
Nennleistung: 1300W 

Zubehör:  

 

 
Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung gründlich durch, bevor Sie beginnen, und stellen Sie sicher, dass 
Sie mit dem Betrieb Ihres neuen FALTENDEN KLEIDERDÄMPFERS vertraut sind. 

 

VORSICHT! DIE ÄUSSEREN FLÄCHEN DIESES ELEKTRISCHEN GERÄTS 
WERDEN BEI NORMALER NUTZUNG HEISS.  
LASSEN SIE SIE ABKÜHLEN, BEVOR SIE DIE ÄUSSEREN OBERFLÄCHEN 
BERÜHREN. 

 

Bitte überprüfen Sie vor dem Bügeln das Stoffetikett, um sicherzustellen, dass der Stoff zum Aufhängen und 
Bügeln geeignet ist, um hohe Temperaturschäden an der Kleidung zu vermeiden. (Bei Seide, speziellen Stoffen usw. 
sollte der Heißstempelkopf beim Bügeln nicht direkt mit dem Stoff in Kontakt kommen.) 

Benutzeranweisungen hier 
1. Nehmen Sie den Faltkleidungsdampfer heraus, entfernen Sie den Wassertank und öffnen Sie die Einlassabdeckung 

des Wassertanks. 
2. Benutze einen Messbecher, fülle maximal 50 ml Wasser und gieße es in den Wassertank. 

(Es wird empfohlen, gereinigtes Wasser oder destilliertes Wasser zu verwenden) 



 
 

 

3. Setze den Wassertank in den Faltkleidungsdampfer ein. 
4. Wenn das Produkt eingesteckt ist und die Kontrolllampe leuchtet, schalten Sie sich ein und heizen Sie sie 30 

Sekunden lang vor. 
5. Drücken Sie den Dampfsprühschalter, um Dampf aus der Dampfdüse zu sprühen. Öffne den Knopf vorsichtig, um den 

Dampfsprühn zu stoppen. 
(Warme Erinnerung: Wenn Sie mit dem Dampfsprühen beginnen, drehen Sie die Dampfdüse bitte in andere 
Richtungen, da der erste Dampf Wassertropfen enthalten kann.). 

 
WARNUNGEN UND SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN: 
BEI DER VERWENDUNG ELEKTRISCHER GERÄTE SOLLTEN GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN IMMER 
BEACHTET WERDEN: 

• LESEN SIE VOR DER VERWENDUNG ALLE ANWEISUNGEN. 

• NUR FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH IN INNENRÄUMEN IM HAUSHALT.  

• NICHT IM FREIEN ODER FÜR GEWERBLICHE ZWECKE VERWENDEN. 

• VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NUR FÜR DEN VORGESEHENEN VERWENDUNGSZWECK. 

• VERWENDEN SIE NUR DEN MITGELIEFERTEN NETZADAPTER/LADEGERÄT. 

• TUE NICHT VERWENDEN SIE EINEN ANDEREN NETZADAPTER/-LADEGERÄT, DA DIES SCHÄDEN VERURSACHEN UND 
JEDE GARANTIE UNGÜLTIG MACHEN KANN. 

• VOR DEM GEBRAUCH GRÜNDLICH AUF DEFEKTE ÜBERPRÜFEN UND BEI DEFEKTEN NICHT VERWENDEN. DAS GERÄT 
NICHT FALLEN LASSEN, DA STARKE STÖSSE ZU INNENLIEGENDEN SCHÄDEN FÜHREN KÖNNEN. 

• PRÜFEN SIE VOR DEM ANSCHLIESSEN DES GERÄTS, OB DIE AUF DER UNTERSEITE DES GERÄTS ANGEGEBENE 
SPANNUNG MIT DER NETZSPANNUNG IN IHREM HAUSHALT ÜBEREINSTIMMT. 

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT UND DAS NETZKABEL VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH SORGFÄLTIG AUF BESCHÄDIGUNGEN.  

• DECKEN SIE DAS GERÄT WÄHREND DES GEBRAUCHS NICHT AB, DA DIES ZU ÜBERHITZUNG FÜHREN KANN. 

• VERWENDEN SIE DAS GERÄT AUF EINER EBENEN, STABILEN OBERFLÄCHE. 

• BERÜHREN SIE DEN STECKER NIEMALS MIT NASSEN HÄNDEN. 

• STELLEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT AUF ODER IN DER NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN AUF. 

• STELLEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT UNTER ODER IN DER NÄHE VON ENTZÜNDLICHEN MATERIALIEN WIE VORHÄNGEN, 
GARDINEN, REGALEN, LOSEN TAPETEN USW. AUF.    

• HALTEN SIE DEN ARTIKEL MINDESTENS 1 M VON BRENNBAREN MATERIALIEN WIE MÖBELN, KISSEN, BETTWÄSCHE, 
PAPIER, KLEIDUNG, VORHÄNGEN USW. FERN. 

• STELLEN SIE DIESEN ARTIKEL NICHT UNMITTELBAR UNTER EINE STECKDOSE. (Für Heizgeräte, Backöfen und 
Luftentfeuchter) 

• UM DAS RISIKO VON FEUER ODER ELEKTROSCHOCKS ZU VERRINGERN, VERWENDEN SIE KEIN 
VERLÄNGERUNGSKABEL. 

• ENTFERNE NIEMALS DEN STECKER, INDEM DU AM STROMKABEL ZIEHST..  
• LASSEN SIE DAS STROMKABEL NICHT ÜBER DEN RAND EINES TISCHES ODER EINER ARBEITSPLATTE HÄNGEN ODER 

HEISSE OBERFLÄCHEN BERÜHREN SIE HEISSE OBERFLÄCHEN. 

• LASSEN SIE ES NICHT EINGESCHALTET ODER UNBEAUFSICHTIGT LASSEN.  

• SCHALTEN SIE NACH BENUTZUNG ODER BEIM VERLASSEN DES RAUMES AUS, UM ÜBERHITZUNG ODER BRAND ZU 
VERMEIDEN. 

• DIESES GERÄT KANN VON KINDERN AB 8 JAHREN SOWIE VON PERSONEN MIT EINGESCHRÄNKTEN KÖRPERLICHEN, 
SENSORISCHEN ODER GEISTIGEN FÄHIGKEITEN ODER FEHLENDER ERFAHRUNG UND WISSEN GENUTZT WERDEN, 
SOFERN SIE BEAUFSICHTIGT ODER UNTERRICHTET WURDEN, WIE SIE DAS GERÄT AUF SICHERE WEISE BENUTZEN 
UND DIE DAMIT VERBUNDENEN GEFAHREN VERSTEHEN. KINDER DÜRFEN NICHT MIT DEM GERÄT SPIELEN. 
REINIGUNG UND BENUTZERWARTUNG DÜRFEN NICHT VON KINDERN OHNE AUFSICHT DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.  



 
 

 

• KINDER UNTER 3 JAHREN SOLLTEN FERNGEHALTEN WERDEN, SOFERN SIE NICHT KONTINUIERLICH BEAUFSICHTIGT 
WERDEN. 

• EINIGE TEILE DIESES PRODUKTS KÖNNEN SEHR HEISS WERDEN UND VERBRENNUNGEN VERURSACHEN. 
BESONDERE AUFMERKSAMKEIT MUSS AN KINDERN UND SCHUTZBEDÜRFTIGEN PERSONEN GELEGT WERDEN, WO 
SIE ANWESEND SIND. 

• DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER AUFSÄTZEN, DIE VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD NICHT EMPFOHLEN 
WERDEN, KANN VERLETZUNGEN VERURSACHEN UND JEDE GARANTIE UNGÜLTIG MACHEN. 

• STELLEN SIE SICHER, DASS ZWISCHEN DIESEM GERÄT UND ANDEREN GEGENSTÄNDEN AUF DER ARBEITSFLÄCHE 
ODER ZWISCHEN DEM GERÄT UND DEN GRENZEN DES RAUMS, IN DEM ES AUFGESTELLT IST, EIN AUSREICHENDER 
ABSTAND BESTEHT. WIR EMPFEHLEN EINEN MINDESTABSTAND VON 10 CM RUNDUM. 

• LASSEN SIE DAS GERÄT GRÜNDLICH ABKÜHLEN, BEVOR SIE TEILE ANBRINGEN ODER ENTFERNEN ODER ES LAGERN.  

• UM SICH VOR EINEM STROMSCHLAG ZU SCHÜTZEN, TAUCHEN SIE DAS STROMKABEL, DEN 
NETZADAPTER/LADEGERÄT ODER DAS GERÄT NICHT IN WASSER ODER ANDERE FLÜSSIGKEITEN. 

• ZIEHEN SIE DEN STECKER AUS DER STECKDOSE, WENN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT BENUTZEN UND VOR DER REINIGUNG.  

• BETREIBEN SIE KEIN GERÄT MIT EINEM BESCHÄDIGTEN NETZKABEL ODER NETZTEIL/LADEGERÄT ODER NACH EINER 
FEHLFUNKTION ODER BESCHÄDIGUNG DES GERÄTS. WIR EMPFEHLEN, DAS NETZKABEL NICHT ZU VERDRÜCKEN ODER 
VERWIRRT AUFZUBEWAHREN UND SEINEN ZUSTAND REGELMÄSSIG ZU ÜBERPRÜFEN.  

• BEIM UMGANG MIT HEISSEN LEBENSMITTELN ODER HEISSEN GERÄTEN WIRD DIE VERWENDUNG VON 
OFENHANDSCHUHEN EMPFOHLEN. (Löschen, falls nicht erforderlich 

• REPARATUREN MÜSSEN VON EINEM QUALIFIZIERTEN ELEKTRIKER ODER ELEKTRISCHEN SERVICETECHNIKER 
DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN. 

STECKERVERKABELUNG 
Dieses Gerät wird mit einem BS1363 3-Pin/VDE-Stecker geliefert  

TUE NICHT Verwenden Sie, wenn die Steckdosen in Ihrem Haus nicht für die Netzadapter- oder Ladesteckerstifte dieses 
Produkts geeignet sind. Versuche, den Netzadapter oder das Ladegerät in die falsche Steckdose zu legen, führen 
wahrscheinlich zu elektrischen Gefahren oder Schäden.  

TUE NICHT Verwendung mit jedem anderen Netzadapter/Ladegerät als dem, der mit diesem Produkt geliefert wird. 

STECKERSICHERUNG (NUR UK / NI))  
Dieses Gerät ist mit einem geformten BS 1363 Stecker mit 13 Ampere ausgestattet. Dieser ist mit einer 13-Ampere-
Sicherung ausgestattet. 
Wenn Sie die Sicherung ersetzen müssen, sollten nur solche verwendet werden, die nach BS1362 von ASTA oder BSI 
zugelassen sind.  
Wenn eine Sicherungsabdeckung angebracht ist, muss diese nach dem Sicherungswechsel wieder angebracht werden. 
Wenn die Sicherung verloren geht oder beschädigt wird, darf der Stecker nicht verwendet werden. 
Ersatzsicherungshalter und Sicherungen sind an Steckdosen erhältlich. Wenn die Steckdosen in Ihrem Zuhause oder Büro 
nicht für den Stecker dieses Produkts geeignet sind, muss der Stecker entfernt und sicher entsorgt werden. Versuche, 
den Stecker in die falsche Steckdose zu stecken, verursachen wahrscheinlich ein elektrisches Risiko.  

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSANWEISUNGEN 
• Lassen Sie nach jedem Gebrauch das Wasser aus dem Tank ablaufen, um Kalkablagerungen zu vermeiden. 

• Um den Dampfgarer zu reinigen, ziehen Sie bitte vor der Reinigung den Netzstecker. 

• Wischen Sie die Oberfläche des Bügelgeräts zur täglichen Reinigung mit einem weichen Tuch ab. 

• Verwenden Sie zum Abwischen keine Eisendrähte oder Metallutensilien. 

• Bei starken Verschmutzungen nicht mit Wasser reinigen, sondern mit einem neutralen Reinigungsmittel abwischen. 

• Bitte geben Sie keinen Essig, Reinigungsmittel, Kochsalzlösung, Parfüm, Scheuermittel oder andere Chemikalien in 
den Wassertank. 

• Um die Lebensdauer des Produkts zu verlängern, verwenden Sie bitte gereinigtes Wasser oder destilliertes Wasser. 

BESEITIGUNG 
Wir verwenden, wo möglich, recycelbare oder recycelbare Verpackungen 
Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen gemäß den Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer örtlichen Behörde 
Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrem örtlichen, zuständigen Recyclingzentrum für 
Haushaltsabfälle zur Entsorgung. 
  



 
 

 

INSTRUCTIONS EN FRANÇAIS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Détails de l'alimentation:  
Détails de la tension : 220-240V 
Détails de fréquence : 50Hz-60Hz 
Puissance nominale : 1300W 

Accessoires:  

 

 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de commencer et vous assurer de bien connaître 
le fonctionnement de votre nouveau DÉFROISEUR À VÊTEMENTS PLIANTS. 

 

PRUDENCE! LES SURFACES EXTÉRIEURES DE CET APPAREIL ÉLECTRIQUE 
CHAUFFENT EN USAGE NORMAL.  
LAISSEZ REFROIDIR AVANT DE TOUCHER LES SURFACES EXTÉRIEURES. 

 

 

 

 

PHOTO OF PRODUCT 

HERE 



 
 

 

Avant de repasser, veuillez vérifier l'étiquette du tissu pour vous assurer que le tissu convient à la suspension 
et au repassage afin d'éviter les dégâts causés par les hautes températures. (Pour la soie, les tissus spéciaux, etc., la 
tête de tamponnage chaud ne doit pas entrer directement en contact avec le tissu pour le repassage) 

Instructions utilisateur ici 
1. Sortez le Vaporiseur à Linges Pliants, retirez le réservoir d'eau et ouvrez le couvercle d'entrée du réservoir. 
2. Utilisez un gobelet mesureur, remplissez-le d'un maximum de 50 ml d'eau et versez-le dans le réservoir. 

(Il est recommandé d'utiliser de l'eau purifiée ou de l'eau distillée) 
3. Remplacez le réservoir d'eau dans le distributeur à vapeur pliant pour vêtements. 
4. Lorsque le produit est branché et que le voyant est allumé, allumez-le et préchauffez pendant 30 secondes. 
5. Appuyez sur le bouton de l'interrupteur de vaporisation pour projeter de la vapeur depuis la buse à vapeur. Ouvrez 

doucement le bouton pour arrêter le jet de vapeur. 
(Petit rappel : Lorsque vous commencez à pulvériser de la vapeur, veuillez tourner la buse à vapeur dans d'autres 
directions, car la vapeur initiale peut contenir des gouttelettes d'eau.). 

 
 

AVERTISSEMENTS ET INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ: 
LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, IL FAUT TOUJOURS RESPECTER DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ DE 
BASE: 

• LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION. 

• POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE À L'INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT.  

• NE PAS UTILISER À L'EXTÉRIEUR OU À DES FINS COMMERCIALES. 

• NE PAS UTILISER CET APPAREIL À D'AUTRES FINS QUE CELLES POUR LESQUELLES IL A ÉTÉ CONÇU. 

• UTILISER UNIQUEMENT AVEC L'ADAPTATEUR/CHARGEUR FOURNI.  

• NE PAS UTILISEZ N'IMPORTE QUEL AUTRE ADAPTATEUR OU CHARGEUR SECTEUR, CAR CELA PEUT CAUSER DES 
DOMMAGES ET INVALIDER TOUTE GARANTIE QUE VOUS POURRIEZ AVOIR. 

• AVANT UTILISATION, VÉRIFIEZ ATTENTIVEMENT TOUTE ANOMALIE ET NE L'UTILISEZ PAS SI DES DÉFAUTS SONT 
DÉTECTÉS. FAITES ATTENTION À NE PAS FAIRE TOMBER L'APPAREIL CAR DE LOURDS IMPACTS PEUVENT CAUSER DES 
DOMMAGES INTERNES. 

• AVANT DE BRANCHER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ QUE LA TENSION INDIQUÉE AU DOS DE L'APPAREIL CORRESPOND À LA 
TENSION DU RÉSEAU ÉLECTRIQUE DE VOTRE DOMICILE. 

• VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT L'APPAREIL ET LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION POUR VOUS 
ASSURER QU'ILS NE SONT PAS ENDOMMAGÉS.  

• NE COUVREZ PAS L'APPAREIL DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE CE SOIT LORS DE SON UTILISATION, CAR CELA POURRAIT 
PROVOQUER UNE SURCHAUFFE. 

• UTILISEZ L'APPAREIL SUR UNE SURFACE PLANE ET STABLE. 

• NE JAMAIS TOUCHER LA PRISE AVEC LES MAINS MOUILLÉES 

• NE PAS PLACER L'APPAREIL SUR OU À PROXIMITÉ DE SOURCES DE CHALEUR. 

• NE PAS PLACER L'APPAREIL SOUS OU À PROXIMITÉ DE MATÉRIAUX INFLAMMABLES TELS QUE DES RIDEAUX, DES 
DRAPERIES, DES ÉTAGÈRES, DU PAPIER PEINT DÉCOLLÉ, ETC.    

• GARDER L'ARTICLE À AU MOINS 1 MÈTRE DE MATÉRIAUX COMBUSTIBLES TELS QUE MEUBLES, COUSSINS, LITERIE, 
PAPIER, VÊTEMENTS, RIDEAUX, ETC. 



 
 

 

• NE PAS PLACER CET ARTICLE IMMÉDIATEMENT SOUS UNE PRISE DE COURANT. (Pour les radiateurs, les fours et les 
déshumidificateurs) 
 

• POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, NE PAS UTILISER AVEC UNE RALLONGE. 
• NE JAMAIS RETIRER LA PRISE EN TIRANT SUR LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION.  
• NE LAISSEZ PAS LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION PENDRE AU-DESSUS DU BORD D'UNE TABLE OU D'UN PLAN DE TRAVAIL, 

NI TOUCHER DES SURFACES CHAUDES. 

• NE LAISSEZ PAS LA MAISON ALLUMÉE OU SANS SURVEILLANCE.  

• ÉTEIGNEZ-LA APRÈS UTILISATION OU SI VOUS ÉVACUEZ LA PIÈCE AFIN D'ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE DE SURCHAUFFE OU 
D'INCENDIE. 

• CET APPAREIL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR DES ENFANTS ÂGÉS DE 8 ANS ET PLUS, AINSI QUE PAR DES PERSONNES AYANT 
DES CAPACITÉS PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES RÉDUITES OU MANQUANT D'EXPÉRIENCE ET DE 
CONNAISSANCES, SI ELLES ONT REÇU UNE SUPERVISION OU DES INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT UNE UTILISATION 
SÛRE DE L'APPAREIL ET COMPRENNENT LES DANGERS ENCOURUS. LES ENFANTS NE DOIVENT PAS JOUER AVEC 
L'APPAREIL. LE NETTOYAGE ET L'ENTRETIEN DES UTILISATEURS NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS PAR DES ENFANTS 
SANS SUPERVISION.  

• LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 3 ANS DOIVENT ÊTRE TENUS À L'ÉCART SAUF SURVEILLANCE CONTINUE. 

• CERTAINES PARTIES DE CE PRODUIT PEUVENT DEVENIR TRÈS CHAUDES ET PROVOQUER DES BRÛLURES. UNE 
ATTENTION PARTICULIÈRE DOIT ÊTRE ACCORDÉE LORSQUE DES ENFANTS ET DES PERSONNES VULNÉRABLES SONT 
PRÉSENTS. 

• L'UTILISATION DE TOUT ACCESSOIRE OU ACCESSOIRES NON RECOMMANDÉS PAR COOPERS OF STORTFORD PEUT 
CAUSER DES BLESSURES ET INVALIDER TOUTE GARANTIE DONT VOUS DISPOSEZ. 

• ASSUREZ-VOUS QU'IL Y A SUFFISAMMENT DE DISTANCE ENTRE CET APPAREIL ET LES AUTRES ÉLÉMENTS DE LA 
SURFACE DE TRAVAIL, OU SUFFISAMMENT DE DISTANCE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET L'ESPACE CONFINÉ DE LA ZONE OÙ IL 
EST SITUÉ. NOUS RECOMMANDONS UN DÉGAGEMENT MINIMUM GLOBAL D'AU MOINS 10 CM. 

• LAISSEZ L'OBJET BIEN REFROIDIR AVANT DE LE METTRE OU DE LE RETIRER OU DE LE METTRE EN STOCKAGE  

• POUR VOUS PROTÉGER CONTRE LES CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES, NE PLONGEZ PAS LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION, 
L'ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/CHARGEUR OU L'APPAREIL, NI DANS L'EAU NI DANS TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE. 

• DÉBRANCHEZ LA PRISE QUAND VOUS N'ÊTES PAS UTILISÉE ET AVANT LE NETTOYAGE.  
• NE FAITES PAS FONCTIONNER UN APPAREIL AVEC UN CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION ENDOMMAGÉ OU UN ADAPTATEUR 

SECTEUR/CHARGEUR ENDOMMAGÉ, OU APRÈS UN DYSFONCTIONNEMENT OU ENDOMMAGE DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE 
QUE CE SOIT. NOUS RECOMMANDONS QUE LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION NE SOIT PAS TORDU NI RANGÉ DE MANIÈRE 
TORSADÉE, ET QUE VOUS VÉRIFIIEZ RÉGULIÈREMENT SON ÉTAT.  

• L'UTILISATION DE GANTS DE FOUR EST RECOMMANDÉE LORS DE LA MANIPULATION DE NOURRITURE CHAUDE OU 

D'APPAREILS CHAUDS. (Supprimer si ce n'est pas nécessaire 

• TOUTE RÉPARATION DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉE PAR UN ÉLECTRICIEN QUALIFIÉ OU UN AGENT DE SERVICE ÉLECTRIQUE. 

BRUIT DE BOUGIE 
Cet appareil est fourni avec une prise BS1363 3 broches/VDE  

NE PAS Utilisez si les prises de prise de votre maison ne conviennent pas aux broches de l'adaptateur secteur/de la prise 
de chargeur de ce produit. Tenter d'insérer l'adaptateur ou le chargeur secteur dans la mauvaise prise risque de causer 
un danger électrique ou des dommages.  

NE PAS À utiliser avec tout autre adaptateur/chargeur secteur que celui fourni avec ce produit. 

FUSIBLE DE PRISE (ROYAUME-UNI / NORD UNIQUEMENT)  
Cet appareil est équipé d'une prise moulée BS 1363 de 13 ampères. Celui-ci est équipé d'un fusible de 13 ampères. 
Si vous devez remplacer le fusible, seuls ceux approuvés ASTA ou BSI selon BS1362 doivent être utilisés.  
S'il y a un cache-fusible installé, celui-ci doit être réajusté après avoir changé le fusible. Si le couvercle du fusible est 
perdu ou endommagé, la prise ne doit pas être utilisée. Des porte-fusibles et des fusibles de rechange sont disponibles 
sur des prises électriques. Si les prises de votre maison ou bureau ne conviennent pas à la prise de ce produit, la prise 
doit être retirée et jetée en toute sécurité. Essayer d'insérer la prise dans la mauvaise prise risque de causer un risque 
électrique.  

ENTRETIEN ET INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE 
• Après chaque utilisation, veuillez vider l'eau du réservoir pour éviter la formation de tartas. 

• Pour nettoyer le distributeur vapeur, veuillez débrancher l'alimentation avant de nettoyer. 

• Pour un nettoyage quotidien, veuillez essuyer la surface de la machine à repasser avec un chiffon doux. 

• N'utilisez pas de fil de fer ni d'articles hygiéniques métalliques pour vous essuyer. 



 
 

 

• Lorsque des taches importantes apparaissent, ne nettoyez pas à l'eau, utilisez un détergent neutre pour essuyer. 

• Merci de ne pas ajouter de vinaigre, de détergent, de solution saline, de parfum, d'agent à friction ou d'autres 
produits chimiques dans le réservoir d'eau. 

• Pour prolonger la durée de vie du produit, veuillez utiliser de l'eau purifiée ou de l'eau distillée. 

 
DISPOSITION 
Nous utilisons des emballages recyclables ou recyclés lorsque cela est possible 
Veuillez éliminer tous les emballages conformément aux réglementations de recyclage de votre autorité locale 
À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, vérifiez auprès de votre centre local de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par 
la municipalité pour l'élimination. 

  



 
 

 

ČESKÉ NÁVODY 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Detaily o výkonu:  
Údaje o napětí: 220-240V 
Detaily frekvence: 50Hz-60Hz 
Jmenovitý výkon: 1300W 

Příslušenství:  

 

 
Před začátkem si prosím pečlivě přečtěte tento návod a ujistěte se, že znáte ovládání vašeho nového 
SKLÁDACÍHO PARNÍKU NA OBLEČENÍ. 

 

OPATRNOST! VNĚJŠÍ POVRCHY TOHOTO ELEKTRICKÉHO SPOTŘEBIČE SE 
PŘI BĚŽNÉM POUŽÍVÁNÍ ZAHŘÍVAJÍ.  
NECHTE VYCHLADNOUT, NEŽ SE DOTKNETE VNĚJŠÍCH POVRCHŮ. 

 

 

 

 

PHOTO OF PRODUCT 

HERE 



 
 

 

Před žehlením si prosím zkontrolujte etiketu látky, abyste se ujistili, že je látka vhodná pro zavěšení a žehlení, 
abyste předešli poškození oblečení vysokou teplotou. (U hedvábí, speciálních látek apod. by horká lisovací hlava 
neměla při žehlení přímo kontaktovat látku) 

Uživatelské instrukce zde 
1. Vyndejte skládací parní stroj na oblečení, vyjměte vodní nádrž a otevřete kryt vstupu do nádrže. 
2. Použijte odměrku, naplňte maximálně 50 ml vody a nalijte do nádrže. 

(Doporučuje se používat čistou nebo destilovanou vodu) 
3. Nahraďte vodní nádrž za skládací parník na prádlo. 
4. Když je produkt zapojený a kontrolka svítí, zapněte a předehřáte na 30 sekund. 
5. Stiskněte tlačítko spínače parního spreje, abyste stříkali páru z parní trysky. Jemně otevřete tlačítko, abyste zastavili 

stříkání páry. 
(Připomenutí: Při zahájení stříkání páry prosím otočte parní trysku jiným směrem, protože počáteční pára může 
obsahovat kapky vody.). 

 
VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: 
PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTŘEBIČŮ BY MĚLA BÝT VŽDY DODRŽOVÁNA ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ: 

• PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY. 

• POUZE PRO DOMÁCÍ POUŽITÍ V INTERIÉRU.  

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE VENKU ANI PRO KOMERČNÍ ÚČELY. 

• TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ NEPOUŽÍVEJTE K JINÉMU ÚČELU, NEŽ K JAKÉMU JE URČEN. 

• POUŽÍVEJTE POUZE S DODANÝM NAPÁJECÍM ADAPTÉREM/NABÍJEČKOU. 

• NE POUŽIJTE JINÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJEČKU ZE SÍTĚ, PROTOŽE TO MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT POŠKOZENÍ A ZNEPLATNIT JAKOUKOLI 
ZÁRUKU, KTEROU MŮŽETE MÍT. 

• PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE PŘÍPADNÉ VADY A POKUD SE VYSKYTNOU VADY, NEPOUŽÍVEJTE JE. 
DÁVEJTE POZOR, ABYSTE SPOTŘEBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ. 

• PŘED PŘIPOJENÍM SPOTŘEBIČE ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NAPĚTÍ UVEDENÉ NA SPODNÍ STRANĚ ODPOVÍDÁ NAPĚTÍ V SÍTI 
VE VAŠEM DOMĚ. 

• PŘED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM PEČLIVĚ ZKONTROLUJTE SPOTŘEBIČ A NAPÁJECÍ KABEL KVŮLI POŠKOZENÍ.  

• PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ PŘEDMĚT NIJAK NEZAKRÝVEJTE, PROTOŽE BY TO MOHLO ZPŮSOBIT PŘEHŘÁTÍ. 

• POUŽITÍ NA ROVNÉM, STABILNÍM POVRCHU. 
• NIKDY SE NEDOTÝKEJTE KOLKY MOKRÝMA RUKAMA 
• NEUKLÁDEJTE NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI V JEHO BLÍZKOSTI. 

• NEUMISŤUJTE POD NEBO BLÍZKO HOŘLAVÝCH MATERIÁLŮ, JAKO JSOU ZÁVĚSY, ZÁVĚSY, POLICE, VOLNÉ TAPETY 
APOD.    

• DRŽTE PŘEDMĚT ALESPOŇ 1 M OD HOŘLAVÝCH MATERIÁLŮ, JAKO JE NÁBYTEK, POLŠTÁŘE, POVLEČENÍ, PAPÍR, 
OBLEČENÍ, ZÁVĚSY ATD.    

• TENTO PŘEDMĚT NEUMISŤUJTE PŘÍMO POD ZÁSUVKU V ZÁSUVCE. (Pro topidla, pece a odvlhčovače) 

• PRO SNÍŽENÍ RIZIKA POŽÁRU NEBO ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM NEPOUŽÍVEJTE S PRODLUŽOVACÍM KABELEM. 
• NIKDY NEVYNDÁVAJTE ZÁSTRČKU TAHÁNÍM ZA NAPÁJECÍ KABEL.  
• NENECHTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL VISET PŘES OKRAJ STOLU NEBO PRACOVNÍ DESKY, ANI SE DOTÝKAT HORKÝCH POVRCHŮ. 

• NENECHÁVEJTE ZAPNUTÉ NEBO BEZ DOZORU.  

• VYPNĚTE PO POUŽITÍ NEBO POKUD OPOUŠTÍTE MÍSTNOST, ABYSTE PŘEDEŠLI RIZIKU PŘEHŘÁTÍ NEBO POŽÁRU. 



 
 

 

• TENTO PŘÍSTROJ MOHOU POUŽÍVAT DĚTI OD 8 LET A VÍCE, STEJNĚ JAKO OSOBY S OMEZENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, 
SMYSLOVÝMI NEBO MENTÁLNÍMI SCHOPNOSTMI ČI NEDOSTATKEM ZKUŠENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, POKUD BYLY 
DOHLEDEM NEBO INSTRUKCEMI OHLEDNĚ BEZPEČNÉHO POUŽÍVÁNÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ A ROZUMÍ SOUVISEJÍCÍM RIZIKŮM. 
DĚTI SI S TÍMTO SPOTŘEBIČEM HRÁT NESMĚJÍ. ÚKLID A ÚDRŽBA UŽIVATELŮ NESMÍ PROVÁDĚT DĚTI BEZ DOHLEDU.  

• DĚTI MLADŠÍ 3 LET BY MĚLY BÝT DRŽENY DÁL, POKUD NEJSOU POD NEUSTÁLÝM DOHLEDEM. 

• NĚKTERÉ ČÁSTI TOHOTO PRODUKTU SE MOHOU VELMI ZAHŘÁT A ZPŮSOBIT POPÁLENINY. ZVLÁŠTNÍ POZORNOST 
JE TŘEBA VĚNOVAT TAM, KDE JSOU PŘÍTOMNY DĚTI A ZRANITELNÍ OSOBY. 

• POUŽITÍ JAKÉHOKOLIV PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ, KTERÉ COOPERS ZE STORTFORDU NEDOPORUČUJE, 
MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT ZRANĚNÍ A ZNEPLATNIT JAKOUKOLI ZÁRUKU, KTEROU MŮŽETE MÍT. 

• UJISTĚTE SE, ŽE MEZI TÍMTO SPOTŘEBIČEM A OSTATNÍMI PŘEDMĚTY NA PRACOVNÍ PLOŠE JE DOSTATEČNÁ 
VZDÁLENOST NEBO DOSTATEČNÁ VZDÁLENOST MEZI SPOTŘEBIČEM A PROSTOREM, VE KTERÉM SE NACHÁZÍ. 
DOPORUČUJEME MINIMÁLNÍ CELKOVOU SVĚTLOU VÝŠKU ALESPOŇ 10 CM. 

• NECHTE PŘEDMĚT DŮKLADNĚ VYCHLADNOUT, NEŽ HO OBLÉKNETE, SUNDÁTE NEBO ULOŽÍTE DO SKLADU  

• PRO OCHRANU PŘED ELEKTRICKÝM ÚRAZEM NEPONOŘUJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL, SÍŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJEČKU ANI 
SPOTŘEBIČ DO VODY NEBO JINÉ KAPALINY. 

• ODPOJTE ZE ZÁSUVKY, KDYŽ JI NEPOUŽÍVÁTE, A PŘED ČIŠTĚNÍM.  
• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ŽÁDNÝ SPOTŘEBIČ S POŠKOZENÝM NAPÁJECÍM KABELEM NEBO SÍŤOVÝM ADAPTÉREM/NABÍJEČKOU 

NEBO POTÉ, CO SPOTŘEBIČ SELŽE NEBO BYL JAKKOLI POŠKOZEN. DOPORUČUJEME, ABY NAPÁJECÍ KABEL NEBYL 
OHNUTÝ ANI SKLADOVÁN V KROUCENÉ FORMĚ A PRAVIDELNĚ KONTROLOVALI JEHO STAV.  

• PŘI MANIPULACI S HORKÝM JÍDLEM NEBO HORKÝMI SPOTŘEBIČI SE DOPORUČUJE POUŽÍVAT RUKAVICE NA TROUBU. 

(Smazat, pokud není potřeba 

• VEŠKERÉ OPRAVY MUSÍ PROVÁDĚT KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁŘ NEBO ELEKTRICKÝ SERVISNÍ AGENT. 

ZAPOJENÍ ZÁSUVEK 
Tento spotřebič je dodáván s 3pinovou/VDE zástrčkou BS1363  

NE Použití Pokud zásuvky ve vašem domě nejsou vhodné pro konektory adaptéru/nabíječky tohoto produktu. Pokusy o 
zapojení síťového adaptéru/nabíječky do špatné zásuvky pravděpodobně způsobí elektrické riziko nebo poškození.  

NE Použití s jakýmkoli jiným adaptérem/nabíječkou než s tímto produktem. 

ZÁSTRČKOVÁ POJISTKA (POUZE UK / NI)  
Tento spotřebič je vybaven lisovanou zástrčkou BS 1363 s jmenovitým proudem 13 A. Je vybavena pojistkou 13 A. 
Pokud musíte pojistku vyměnit, použijte pouze pojistky schválené ASTA nebo BSI podle normy BS1362.  
Pokud je zásuvka vybavena krytem pojistky, musí být tento kryt po výměně pojistky znovu nasazen. Pokud je kryt 
pojistky ztracen nebo poškozen, nesmí být zástrčka používána. Náhradní držáky pojistek a pojistky jsou k dispozici v 
elektrických obchodech. Pokud zásuvky ve vaší domácnosti nebo kanceláři nejsou vhodné pro zástrčku tohoto produktu, 
musí být zástrčka odstraněna a bezpečně zlikvidována. Pokusy o zasunutí zástrčky do nesprávné zásuvky mohou způsobit 
nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem.  

POKYNY K PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ 
• Po každém použití prosím vypouštějte vodu z nádrže, abyste zabránili tvorbě vodního kamene. 

• Pro čištění parního čističe prosím odpojte napájení před čištěním. 

• Při každodenním čištění prosím otřete povrch žehličky měkkým hadříkem. 

• Nepoužívejte železný drát ani kovové hygienické náčiní k utírání. 

• Když se objeví silné skvrny, nečistite vodou, ale použijte neutrální prací prostředek k utírání. 

• Prosím, nepřidávejte do nádrže ocet, prací prací prostředek, fyziologický roztok, parfém, třecí látku a jiné chemikálie. 

• Pro prodloužení životnosti produktu prosím použijte čištěnou vodu nebo destilovanou vodu. 

LIKVIDACE 
Používáme recyklovatelné nebo recyklované obaly, kde je to možné 
Veškeré obaly prosím likvidujte v souladu s předpisy vašeho místního úřadu o recyklaci 
Na konci životnosti produktu se obraťte na místní autorizované místo na recyklaci domácího odpadu kvůli likvidaci. 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

SLOVENSKÉ NÁVODY 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Detaily o moci:  
Detaily napätia: 220-240V 
Detaily frekvencie: 50Hz-60Hz 
Menovitý výkon: 1300W 

Príslušenstvo:  

 

 
Pred začiatkom si prosím dôkladne prečítajte tento návod na použitie a uistite sa, že poznáte fungovanie 
vášho nového SKLADACIEHO PARNÍKA NA OBLEČENIE. 

 

OPATRNOSŤ! VONKAJŠIE POVRCHY TOHTO ELEKTRICKÉHO SPOTREBIČA 
SA PRI BEŽNOM POUŽÍVANÍ ZAHRIEVAJÚ.  
NECHAJTE VYCHLADNÚŤ PRED DOTYKOM VONKAJŠÍCH POVRCHOV. 

 

 

 

 

PHOTO OF PRODUCT 

HERE 



 
 

 

Pred žehlením si prosím skontrolujte etiketu látky, aby ste sa uistili, že látka je vhodná na vešanie a žehlenie, 
aby ste predišli poškodeniu oblečenia vysokou teplotou. (Pri hodvábe, špeciálnych látkach a podobne by horúca 
lisovacia hlava nemala priamo kontaktovať látku pri žehlení) 

Používateľské inštrukcie tu 
1. Vyberte skladací parný stroj na oblečenie, vyberte vodnú nádrž a otvorte kryt prívodu vodnej nádrže. 
2. Použite odmerku, naplňte maximálne 50 ml vody a nalejte do vodnej nádrže. 

(Odporúča sa používať čistenú alebo destilovanú vodu) 
3. Vymeniť vodnú nádrž na skladací parný stroj na oblečenie. 
4. Keď je produkt zapojený do zásuvky a svieti kontrolka, zapnite a predhrejte na 30 sekúnd. 
5. Stlačte tlačidlo na rozstrekovanie pary, aby ste striekali paru z parnej trysky. Jemne otvorte tlačidlo, aby ste zastavili 

parný sprej. 
(Teplá pripomienka: Pri začatí striekania pary otočte parnú trysku do iných smerov, pretože počiatočná para môže 
obsahovať kvapky vody.). 

 
VAROVANIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY: 
PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTREBIČOV BY SA MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA: 

• PREČÍTAJTE SI VŠETKY POKYNY PRED POUŽITÍM. 

• URČENÉ IBA PRE DOMÁCE POUŽITIE V INTERIÉRI.  

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE V EXTERIÉRI ANI NA KOMERČNÉ ÚČELY. 

• TENTO SPOTREBIČ NEPOUŽÍVAJTE NA INÉ ÚČELY, AKO JE URČENÝ. 

• POUŽÍVAJTE IBA S PRIBALENÝM SIEŤOVÝM ADAPTÉROM/NABÍJAČKOU.  

• NE- POUŽITE AKÝKOĽVEK INÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJAČKU ZO SIETE, PRETOŽE TO MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ POŠKODENIE A 
ZNEPLATNIŤ AKÚKOĽVEK ZÁRUKU, KTORÚ MÔŽETE MAŤ. 

• PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE PRÍPADNÉ CHYBY A NEPOUŽÍVAJTE, AK SA VYSKYTNÚ CHYBY. DÁVAJTE 
POZOR, ABY STE SPOTREBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE. 

• PRED PRIPOJENÍM SPOTREBIČA SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NAPÄTIE UVEDENÉ NA SPODNEJ STRANE SPOTREBIČA 
ZODPOVEDÁ NAPÄTIU ZO SIETE VO VAŠOM DOME. 

• PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE SPOTREBIČ A NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL NA POŠKODENIE.  

• NEZAKRÝVAJTE PREDMET POČAS POUŽÍVANIA, PRETOŽE TO MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ PREHRIATIE. 

• POUŽITIE NA ROVNOM, STABILNOM POVRCHU. 
• NIKDY SA NEDOTÝKAJTE KOLÍKA S MOKRÝMI RUKAMI 
• NEDÁVAJTE NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI ICH BLÍZKO. 

• NEUMIESTŇUJTE POD HORĽAVÉ MATERIÁLY ANI ICH BLÍZKO NICH, AKO SÚ ZÁVESY, ZÁVESY, POLICE, VOĽNÉ TAPETY A 
PODOBNE.    

• UCHOVÁVAJTE PREDMET ASPOŇ 1 M OD HORĽAVÝCH MATERIÁLOV, AKO JE NÁBYTOK, VANKÚŠE, POSTEĽNÁ 
BIELIZEŇ, PAPIER, OBLEČENIE, ZÁVESY A PODOBNE.    

• TENTO PREDMET NEUMIESTŇUJTE PRIAMO POD ZÁSUVKU V ZÁSUVKE. (Pre ohrievače, pece a odvlhčovače) 

• NA ZNÍŽENIE RIZIKA POŽIARU ALEBO ELEKTRICKÉHO ŠOKU NEPOUŽÍVAJTE S PREDLŽOVACÍM KÁBLOM. 
• NIKDY NEVYŤAHUJTE ZÁSTRČKU ŤAHANÍM ZA NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL.  
• NEDOVOĽTE, ABY NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL VISEL CEZ OKRAJ STOLA ALEBO PULTU ALEBO SA DOTÝKAL HORÚCICH 

POVRCHOV. 

• NENECHÁVAJTE ZAPNUTÉ ALEBO BEZ DOZORU.  



 
 

 

• VYPNITE PO POUŽITÍ ALEBO AK OPÚŠŤATE MIESTNOSŤ, ABY STE PREDIŠLI RIZIKU PREHRIATIA ALEBO POŽIARU. 

• TOTO ZARIADENIE MÔŽU POUŽÍVAŤ DETI OD 8 ROKOV A VIAC, AKO AJ OSOBY SO ZNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, 
SENZORICKÝMI ALEBO MENTÁLNYMI SCHOPNOSŤAMI, PRÍPADNE S NEDOSTATKOM SKÚSENOSTÍ A VEDOMOSTÍ, AK 
DOSTALI DOHĽAD ALEBO INŠTRUKCIE O BEZPEČNOM POUŽÍVANÍ ZARIADENIA A ROZUMEJÚ RIZIKÁM, KTORÉ S TÝM 
SÚVISIA. DETI SA S TÝMTO ZARIADENÍM NEMÔŽU HRAŤ. ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBU POUŽÍVATEĽOV NESMÚ VYKONÁVAŤ 
DETI BEZ DOZORU.  

• DETI MLADŠIE AKO 3 ROKY BY MALI BYŤ DRŽANÉ ĎALEJ, POKIAĽ NIE SÚ NEPRETRŽITE POD DOHĽADOM. 

• NIEKTORÉ ČASTI TOHTO PRODUKTU SA MÔŽU VEĽMI ZAHRIAŤ A SPÔSOBIŤ POPÁLENINY. OSOBITNÚ POZORNOSŤ 
TREBA VENOVAŤ TAM, KDE SÚ PRÍTOMNÉ DETI A ZRANITEĽNÉ OSOBY. 

• THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY CAUSE 
INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• ENSURE THERE IS SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THIS APPLIANCE AND OTHER ITEMS ON THE WORK SURFACE OR 
SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THE APPLIANCE AND THE CONFINES OF THE AREA IN WHICH IT IS SITUATED. WE 
RECOMMEND A MINIMUM ALL ROUND CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 10CM. 

• ALLOW THE ITEM TO COOL THOROUGHLY BEFORE PUTTING ON OR TAKING OFF PARTS OR PLACING IN STORAGE  

• TO PROTECT AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT IMMERSE POWER CABLE, MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR 
APPLIANCE, IN WATER OR ANY OTHER LIQUID. 

• UNPLUG FROM OUTLET WHEN NOT IN USE AND BEFORE CLEANING.  
• DO NOT OPERATE ANY APPLIANCE WITH A DAMAGED POWER CABLE OR MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR AFTER THE 

APPLIANCE MALFUNCTIONS OR HAS BEEN DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER. WE RECOMMEND THAT THE POWER CABLE 
IS NOT KINKED OR STORED IN A TWISTED MANNER, AND THAT YOU REGULARLY CHECK ITS CONDITION.  

• PRI MANIPULÁCII S HORÚCIM JEDLOM ALEBO SPOTREBIČMI SA ODPORÚČA POUŽÍVAŤ RUKAVICE NA RÚRU. (Vymaž, 

ak nie je potrebné 

• AKÉKOĽVEK OPRAVY MUSÍ VYKONAŤ KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁR ALEBO ELEKTRICKÝ SERVISNÝ AGENT. 

ZAPOJENIE ZÁSTAKOV 
Tento spotrebič je dodávaný s 3-pinovou/VDE zástrčkou BS1363  

NE- Použitie Ak zásuvky vo vašom dome nie sú vhodné pre konektory adaptéra/nabíjačky tohto produktu. Pokusy o 
zapojenie adaptéra/nabíjačky do nesprávnej zásuvky pravdepodobne spôsobia elektrické nebezpečenstvo alebo 
poškodenie.  

NE- Použitie s akýmkoľvek iným adaptérom/nabíjačkou, než je ten, ktorý je dodávaný s týmto produktom. 

ZÁSTRČKOVÁ POISTKA (LEN UK / NI)  
Tento spotrebič je vybavený tvarovanou zástrčkou BS 1363 s výkonom 13 ampérov. Je vybavený 13-ampérovou poistkou. 
Ak musíte vymeniť poistku, mali by sa používať len tie, ktoré sú schválené ASTA alebo BSI podľa BS1362.  
Ak je kryt poistky namontovaný, tento kryt musí byť po výmene znovu nasadený. Ak je kryt poistky stratený alebo 
poškodený, zástrčka sa nesmie používať. Náhradné držiaky a poistky sú dostupné v elektrických zásuvkách. Ak zásuvky vo 
vašom dome alebo kancelárii nie sú vhodné pre zástrčku tohto produktu, zástrčka musí byť odstránená a bezpečne 
zlikvidovaná. Pokusy zasunúť zástrčku do nesprávnej zásuvky pravdepodobne spôsobia elektrické riziko.  

POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE 
• Po každom použití vyprázdnite vodu z nádrže, aby sa zabránilo tvorbe vodného kameňa. 

• Pred čistením parného žehliča sa uistite, že je odpojený od napájania. 

• Na každodenné čistenie utrite povrch žehličky mäkkou handričkou. 

• Na utieranie nepoužívajte železný drôt ani kovové hygienické potreby. 

• Ak sa objavia silné škvrny, nečistite ich vodou, ale neutierajte ich neutrálnym čistiacim prostriedkom. 

• Do nádrže na vodu nepridávajte ocot, čistiace prostriedky, fyziologický roztok, parfumy, čistiace prostriedky a iné 
chemikálie. 

• Aby ste predĺžili životnosť výrobku, používajte čistú vodu alebo destilovanú vodu. 

LIKVIDÁCIA 
Pokiaľ je to možné, používame recyklovateľné alebo recyklované obaly 
Všetky obaly prosím likvidujte v súlade s recyklačnými predpismi vášho miestneho úradu 
Na konci životnosti produktu sa opýtajte na likvidáciu v miestnom autorizovanom mestskom centre na recykláciu 
domáceho odpadu. 
  



 
 

 

Distributed by / Verteilt durch / Distribué par/ Distribútor / Distribuuje. 

 

The Enterprise Department Ltd, Trading as Coopers of Stortford. 
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